

**FILED**  
**07-30-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

CASE NO. 2020AP002147 - CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KODY R. KOHN,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

**APPEAL FROM THE ORDER DENYING MOTION TO  
SUPPRESS EVIDENCE ON FEBRUARY 7, 2020 AND THE  
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION FILED ON SEPTEMBER 28, 2020,  
THE HON. PAUL V. MALLOY, PRESIDING, IN THE OZAUKEE  
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT IN CASE 2019CT000090**

---

John T. Bayer  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
State Bar No. 1073928

Bayer Law Offices  
735 North Water Street, Suite 720  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202  
Phone: (414) 434-4211  
Fax: (414) 210-5272  
Email: jtbayerlaw@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE STATE’S INTERPRETATION OF WIS. STATS. § 971.23(2M)(C) IS INCORRECT AND IS NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY CITED LEGAL AUTHORITY FROM THE STATE ..... 1

II. THE STATE’S PROVIDES NO AUTHORITY TO SUPPORT ITS POSITION THAT KOHN COMMITTED BAIL JUMPING BY VBIOLATING HIS CONDITION OF BAIL TO NOT COMMIT A CRIME BY COMMITTING A SECOND FIRST OFFENSE OWI..... 5

CONCLUSION ..... 7

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION ..... 9

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION ..... 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>   | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 69 Wis.2d at 349, 230 N.W.2d 677<br>(1975).....          | 2           |
| <i>State v. Banks</i> , 105 Wis.2d 32, 38 (1981) .....                           | 5, 6        |
| <i>State v. DeLao</i> , 252 Wis.2d 289 (2002) .....                              | 1, 2        |
| <i>State v. Maass</i> , 178 Wis.2d 63, 69, 502 N.W.2d 913<br>(Ct.App. 1993)..... | 2           |
| <i>State v. West</i> , 181 Wis.2d 792 (Ct.App. 1993).....                        | 7           |
| <i>Wold v. State</i> , 57 Wis.2d at 349 n. 4, 204 N.W.2d 482<br>(1973).....      | 2           |

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

|                                  |         |
|----------------------------------|---------|
| Wis. Stat. § 343.305(6)(a) ..... | 3       |
| Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(a) .....  | 6       |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.23 .....        | 2, 3, 5 |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.23(1)(b) .....  | 1       |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.23(2m) .....    | 1, 3, 4 |
| Wis. Stat. § 971.23(2m)(c) ..... | 1, 2, 3 |
